No. 5, S.]

[Published March 3, 1930.

## CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 412, of the laws of 1901, entitled "An act relating to the distribution of bills introduced into the legislature and making an appropriation therefor."

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Disposition of senate and assembly bills. Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 412 of the laws of 1901 is hereby amended by adding the following: "It is also made the duty of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly to send copies of all bills, resolutions, joint resolutions, and memorials presented in the senate and assembly, and copies of the senate and assembly journals, and the proper appliances for filing them, to every Normal school, college and public library in Wisconsin when the secretary of the board of any such library shall make application for the same." So that said chapter 412 shall read as Section 1. It is hereby made the duty of the chief follows: clerks of the senate and assembly to send to each county clerk in this state copies of all bills, resolutions, joint resolutions and memorials introduced into the senate and assembly, respectively, and senate and assembly journals as soon as printed, and they shall at the time of sending the first of said bills also send the proper appliances for filing the same. It is also made the duty of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly to send copies of all bills, resolutions, joint resolutions, and memorials introduced into the senate and assembly, and copies of the senate and assembly journals, and the appliances for filing them to every Normal school, college and public library in Wisconsin when the secretary of the board of any such library shall make application for the same.

County clerk to file. Section 2. It is hereby made the duty of each county clerk in the state, to file the bills, resolutions, joint resolutions and memorials introduced into the legislature as fast as received and to keep the same on file in his office open to public examination and inspection.

Appropriation. Section 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund a sum of money sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 28, 1903.

No. 33, A.]

[Published March 4, 1903.

## CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 439, laws of Wisconsin, 1901, relating to second grade certificates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Certificate may be limited to one year. Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 439, laws of 1901, is hereby amended by adding after the word "date" in the twenty-seventh line the following: But the county superintendent may limit the same to one year and remove the limitation upon satisfactory evidence that the holder has successfully taught a public school in this state for at least six months.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1903.

No. 199, A.]

[Published March 4, 1903.

## CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 22 of the laws of 1901, entitled "An act to amend section 1951 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898" in relation to investments by domestic life insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May invest in municipal bonds, securities of railway or street railway; loans to policy holders. Section 1. Section 1, of